PRIVACY STATEMENT DAIWA HOUSE MODULAR EUROPE JAN SNEL B.V.

Daiwa House Modular Europe Jan Snel B.V

This privacy statement is applicable to the processing of personal data by Daiwa House Modular Europe Jan Snel BV (Chamber of Commerce 30077694), hereinafter referred to as "Daiwa House Modular Europe".

Processing of personal data by Daiwa House Modular Europe

Daiwa House Modular Europe takes the protection of personal data of the visitors of our website very seriously. We treat your personal details with all due care and protect them very carefully and in accordance with the applicable laws and regulations.

Purposes for the processing of personal data

J Daiwa House Modular Europe shall process your personal data only for the following purposes:

- 1. to perform the agreement concluded with you;
- 2. to keep administrative records, as well as for other activities regarding internal management;
- 3. to handle your request for further information;
- 4. to inform you about new products, services and other offers;
- 5. to be able to send you our digital newsletters and types;
- 6. to improve our website and the services of Daiwa House Modular Europe;
- 7. to handle disputes and for the ability to perform an (accounting) audit.
- 8. to comply with legal obligations, such as the requirement to keep and retain administrative records.

Legal basis for the processing of personal data

The legal grounds for processing personal data for the aforementioned purposes are:

- your consent;
- your request to take pre-contractual steps or to perform the contract concluded with you;
- complying with the applicable legal obligations;
- the necessity of processing for the purposes of the legitimate interests pursued by Daiwa House Modular Europe or by a third party.

With respect to the purposes with the numbers 2 to 7, legitimate interest provides a legal basis for the processing of personal data. For those cases the legitimate interest of Daiwa House Modular Europe lies in the following: Legitimate interests concerning marketing objectives, internal management and purposes of historical and statistical research. Examples include sending information, processing information requests and analyzing data on our website.

You can object against the processing of your personal data for this purpose on the ground of your right to object. More information on the right to object will follow later on in this statement.

Mandatory provision of personal data

Whenever we request your personal data, we will inform you whether providing the personal data is necessary or mandatory by law. In addition, we will inform you about the potential consequences if you do not provide the personal data. Our leading principle is that we will not process any more personal data than what is (strictly) necessary for the purposes as described above.

The transfer of personal data to third parties

Within Daiwa House Modular Europe, your personal data may be shared with parent and subsidiary companies.

Your personal data can in addition be shared with parties acting as 'processors' to process your personal data on behalf of Daiwa House Modular Europe. These parties are not allowed to process the personal data for their own purposes. Examples of processors include parties that maintain our website and e-mail system.

Daiwa House Modular Europe does not share personal data with third parties who use the data for their own purposes, unless:

- You have given your prior consent for the transfer;
- Daiwa House Modular Europe is legally obliged to provide the data.

Finally, personal data will be shared with third parties that place cookies on the website of Daiwa House Modular Europe. For more information see our Cookiestatement.

No transfer of personal data outside the European Union

Your personal data will solely be processed within the territory of the European Union.

No Automatic decision-making and profiling

Daiwa House Modular Europe does not use automatic decision- making and/or profiling.

Retention period

Your personal data will never be retained longer than necessary or required by law. We will retain your data for four weeks If questions by you have been directed to us. In that regard, your personal date will be retained in order to provide answers to your possible follow-up questions. Based on our administrative obligation, certain data will be retained for 7 years.

Protection of personal data

Daiwa House Modular Europe will take appropriate technical and organizational measures, or will arrange for them to be taken, to protect your personal data against loss or any kind of unauthorized processing. In order to achieve this we have taken various measurements, such, through the Information Security Policy, through employee training, and through the use of secure storage and connections.

Your rights

- Right to access: You have the right to request Daiwa House Modular Europe to provide access to the processed personal data concerning you.
- Right to rectification or correction: You have the right to have your personal data corrected or deleted, if the data is not or no longer correct or if the processing is not or no longer justified.
- Right to object: For example, you may always unsubscribe from e-mail chains. Your objection to non-commercial use of your personal data will be resolved jointly.
- Right to request restriction of processing: If you believe that your personal information is not correct, you have the right to request restriction of processing. In brief, this means that Daiwa House Modular Europe will temporarily 'freeze' the processing of your data
- Right to data portability: You have the right to transmit your data by us in a common digital format to another responsible person.
- Right to revoke your permission: You always maintain the right to revoke your given permission. We will then immediately cease processing your data.

Amendments

This privacy statement can be changed. These amendments will be announced on the website of Daiwa House Modular Europe.

Daiwa House Modular Europe may process your personal data for new purposes that are not yet listed in the overview in this privacy statement. In that case we will contact you before using your data for these new purposes. You will then, naturally, be given the opportunity to refuse your participation.

Contact information

If you have any questions about this privacy statement or our privacy policy, or wish to invoke any of your legal rights, please contact the Marketing & Communications department at marketing@dhme.

Furthermore, you always have the possibility to file a complaint with the regulatory authority on Dutch privacy legislation, the Dutch Data Protection Authority (Dutch DPA). You can find their contact information on their website www.autoriteitpersoonsgegevens.nl.

Daiwa House Modular Europe Jan Snel B.V. Willeskop 94 3417 ME Montfoort (0348) 47 90 90 www.daiwahousemodular.eu